our view, major strategic decisions have not been very
successful.

4

We raised our earnings forecasts slightly
Estimate revisions

o We raised our 2025 earnings estimates due to faster-than-expected cost savings.

o We slightly lowered our 2026 revenue forecast, but raised our profitability forecast due to
accelerated cost savings.

o As the company shifts its focus more strongly towards organic growth, we have
significantly cut the company's dividend forecasts. According to the new dividend policy,
the company aims for a dividend payout of 60–80% of net profit, adjusted for non-cash
flow items. The company aims to be close to a 2x net debt/EBITDA target, and surplus
capital will be used for share buybacks or extraordinary dividends, which are not currently
in our forecasts. The company will likely achieve its indebtedness target by the end of
2026, making additional dividends/share buybacks possible in 2027 at the earliest. The
company estimates that the 2025 dividend proposal will be 80% of the adjusted net
profit, which is adjusted for non-cash flow-affecting impairments and the cost burden
related to IFRS 5. The new policy offers flexibility between growth investments and
returns distributed to shareholders.

5

Change in revenue 2025e Target 2027-28

Tieto Tech Consulting -4.9% >3%

Tieto Banktech 1.8% >6%

Tieto Caretech -0.4% >7%

Tieto Indtech 0.7% >6%

Segments in total -1.6% >5%

Adjusted EBIT by
segment 2025e Target 2027-28

Tieto Tech Consulting 11.7% >12%

Tieto Banktech 16.7% >18%

Tieto Caretech 27.9% >28%

Tieto Indtech 14.2% >17%

Segments in total 13.6% >16%

Estimate revisions 2025e 2025e Change 2026e 2026e Change 2027e 2027e Change

MEUR / EUR Old New % Old New % Old New %

Revenue 1863 1857 0% 1876 1849 -1% 1920 1892 -1%

EBITDA 162 164 2% 290 296 2% 310 296 -5%

EBIT (exc. NRIs) 249 252 1% 251 257 2% 271 266 -2%

EBIT 66.7 69.4 4% 191 208 9% 210 206 -2%

PTP 32.3 35.0 9% 164 181 10% 186 186 0%

EPS (excl. NRIs) 1.60 1.62 1% 1.53 1.55 1% 1.70 1.69 0%

DPS 1.30 0.70 -46% 1.32 0.90 -32% 1.34 1.00 -25%

Source: Inderes

The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years.

Valuation 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 26.9 27.5 26.5 21.5 17.0 17.8 17.8 17.8 17.8

Number of shares, millions 118.4 118.4 118.4 118.4 118.6 118.6 118.6 118.6 118.6

Market cap 3181 3254 3140 2551 2019 2117 2117 2117 2117

EV 4097 3900 3851 3494 2929 2653 2574 2495 2417

P/E (adj.) 12.3 12.5 11.3 10.1 14.8 11.0 11.5 10.6 10.0

P/E 33.7 11.2 16.7 14.8 28.8 97.2 14.8 14.3 13.3

P/B 2.0 1.8 1.8 1.6 1.6 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.8

P/S 1.1 1.2 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1

EV/Sales 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.2 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.2

EV/EBITDA 12.7 7.1 9.0 8.6 12.3 16.1 8.7 8.4 7.9

EV/EBIT (adj.) 11.5 10.6 10.2 9.7 13.0 10.5 10.0 9.4 8.7

Payout ratio (%) 165.4 % 56.9 % 91.1 % 101.1 % 253.5 % 381.5 % 74.8 % 79.9 % 82.2 %

Dividend yield-% 4.9 % 5.1 % 5.5 % 6.8 % 8.8 % 3.9 % 5.0 % 5.6 % 6.2 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation table

6

12.3 12.5
11.3

10.1

14.8

11.0 11.5
10.6 12.3

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

P/E (adj.)

P/E (adj.) Median 2020 - 2024

11.5
10.6 10.2 9.7

13.0

10.5 10.0
9.4 10.6

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

EV/EBIT

EV/EBIT (adj.) Median 2020 - 2024

4.9 % 5.1 % 5.5 %

6.8 %

8.8 %

3.9 %

5.0 %
5.6 %

5.5 %

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

Dividend yield-%

Dividend yield-% Median 2020 - 2024

Peer group valuation

7

Peer group valuation Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S P/E Dividend yield-%
Company MEUR MEUR 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e 2025e 2026e

Digia* 157 184 8.4 7.1 7.7 6.2 0.9 0.7 9.6 8.8 3.2 3.6

Digital Workforce* 33 28 25.4 9.2 65.0 8.5 1.0 0.7 31.7 11.5 1.4 3.2

Gofore* 207 226 14.8 9.4 11.0 7.7 1.2 1.0 16.7 12.0 3.8 4.0

Loihde* 68 77 18.0 13.4 7.9 5.8 0.5 0.5 23.8 16.6 4.2 5.7

Innofactor* 61 66 11.7 9.4 7.6 6.4 0.8 0.7 14.5 11.9 5.3 5.9

Netum Group* 16 22 10.0 9.9 12.7 9.1 0.6 0.6 25.3 29.7 1.6 3.2

Siili Solutions* 37 39 8.1 5.9 7.1 3.8 0.4 0.3 9.5 8.3 1.8 3.3

Solteq* 9 31 39.9 11.4 13.3 8.1 0.7 0.7

Vincit* 22 25 11.2 10.0 3.8 0.4 0.4 14.5 3.9 5.4

Witted Megacorp* 21 16 19.4 9.0 40.7 8.7 0.3 0.2 39.1 16.0 1.4 1.4

Bouvet 531 564 13.5 12.5 11.2 10.5 1.7 1.6 16.6 15.7 6.1 6.2

CombinedX 61 68 11.6 7.3 6.2 4.7 0.8 0.7 14.7 8.3

Knowit 262 318 21.0 14.8 7.0 6.2 0.6 0.6 29.9 18.2 1.9 3.2

Avensia AB 28 29 7.5 6.6 5.4 5.1 0.8 0.8 9.6 8.1 6.0

Netcompany Group 1989 2429 21.5 15.2 14.2 11.6 2.3 2.0 25.4 16.7 0.1

Wipro 25167 21791 14.8 14.7 12.5 12.6 2.5 2.5 20.2 19.5 2.3 4.0

Tata Consultancy 110455 106439 17.7 16.7 16.1 15.4 4.3 4.2 23.1 22.1 3.8 3.7

Atos SE 838 2287 22.4 6.0 2.6 3.0 0.3 0.3 10.8

Capgemini SE 22823 26383 9.9 8.9 7.7 7.0 1.2 1.1 11.4 10.5 2.6 2.7

IBM 246555 288470 24.2 23.0 17.7 16.8 5.0 4.7 26.8 24.9 2.2 2.2

Accenture 131097 126495 13.3 12.6 11.2 10.3 2.1 2.0 18.9 17.7 2.3 2.6

Tietoevry (Inderes) 2117 2653 10.5 10.0 16.1 8.7 1.4 1.4 11.0 11.5 3.9 5.0

Average 16.2 11.2 13.7 8.2 1.4 1.3 19.8 14.9 3.2 3.5

Median (all) 14.2 10.8 11.0 8.1 0.9 0.7 17.8 14.2 2.6 3.3

Diff-% to median -26% -7% 47% 7% 68% 88% -38% -19% 52% 51%

Median (Finnish companies) 13.4 9.4 11.0 7.7 0.7 0.7 16.7 11.9 3.5 3.8

Diff-% to median -21% 7% 47% 13% 116% 111% -34% -4% 12% 34%

Median (international companies) 14.2 12.6 10.2 9.6 1.8 1.7 18.9 16.2 2.3 2.7

Diff-% to median -26% -20% 58% -10% -20% -17% -42% -29% 68% 85%

Source: Refinitiv / *Inderes’ adjusted estimate. Note: The market value used by Inderes does not take into consideration treasury shares held by the company.

Full-year earnings per share are calculated using the number of shares at year-end.

Income statement 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 2851 492 479 436 472 1879 471 463 454 469 1857 1849 1892 1942

Tieto Tech Consulting 851 224 214 191 208 837 211 199 184 202 796 787 807 827

Tieto Banktech 567 149 148 138 146 580 141 145 157 147 591 581 598 613

Tieto Caretech 236 59 59 53 61 231 57 58 55 60 230 227 234 239

Tieto Indtech 263 70 67 62 65 264 68 68 64 66 266 269 276 284

Tietoevry Tech Services 1075 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 8.6 0.0 0.0

Eliminations -141 -9 -9 -8 -8 -33 -7 -6 -6 -6 -25 -24 -23 -22

EBITDA 408 66 55 59 58 237 50 -42 79 77 164 296 296 307

Depreciation -152.4 -24 -24 -23 -24 -95 -24 -24 -22 -24 -95 -89 -90 -91

EBIT (excl. NRI) 359 60 51 56 59 226 50 44 88 71 252 257 266 277

EBIT 256 42 31 35 34 142 26 -66 56 53 69 208 206 216

Group items and NRIs -103.1 -18 -20 -20 -25 -83 -24 -110 -31 -18 -182 -49 -60 -61

Net financial items -34.9 -11 -10 -12 -12 -45 -9 -10 -8 -7 -34 -27 -20 -18

PTP 221 31 21 23 22 97 17 -76 48 46 35 181 186 198

Taxes -48.6 -9 -6 -7 -6 -27 -5 15 -13 -10 -13 -38 -37 -40

Net earnings 172 23 15 17 16 70 12 -61 35 36 22 143 148 159

EPS (adj.) 2.14 0.31 0.26 0.28 0.30 1.15 0.28 0.40 0.50 0.44 1.62 1.55 1.69 1.78

EPS (rep.) 1.45 0.19 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.59 0.10 -0.51 0.29 0.31 0.18 1.20 1.25 1.34

Key figures 2023 Q1'24 Q2'24 Q3'24 Q4'24 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue growth-% -2.6 % -33.8 % -31.1 % -33.9 % -37.3 % -34.1 % -4.4 % -3.3 % 4.1 % -0.6 % -1.2 % -0.4 % 2.3 % 2.7 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% -5.4 % -34.6 % -30.0 % -34.9 % -45.8 % -37.1 % -17.0 % -14.5 % 57.5 % 20.2 % 11.6 % 1.9 % 3.7 % 4.0 %

EBITDA-% 14.3 % 13.4 % 11.4 % 13.4 % 12.3 % 12.6 % 10.7 % -9.1 % 17.3 % 16.5 % 8.8 % 16.0 % 15.6 % 15.8 %

Adjusted EBIT-% 12.6 % 12.2 % 10.7 % 12.8 % 12.4 % 12.0 % 10.6 % 9.4 % 19.3 % 15.0 % 13.6 % 13.9 % 14.1 % 14.2 %

Net earnings-% 6.0 % 4.6 % 3.1 % 3.9 % 3.3 % 3.7 % 2.5 % -13.2 % 7.6 % 7.8 % 1.2 % 7.7 % 7.8 % 8.2 %

Lähde: Inderes, 2024 luvut oikaistu huomioimaan Tech Services myynti

Income statement

8

Assets 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e Liabilities & equity 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e